

State of New Hampshire

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER 33 HAZEN DR. CONCORD, N.H. 03305 603-271-2791

ROBERT L. QUINN COMMISSIONER OF SAFETY

November 4, 2019

The Honorable Mary, Jane-Wallner, Chairman Fiscal Committee of the General Court State House Concord, New Hampshire 03301

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and the Honorable Council State House Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Requested Action

- 1. Pursuant to RSA 14:30-a, VI authorize the Department of Safety, Division of State Police, to accept and expend \$176,000.00 of federal pass-through funds from the Office of Highway Safety, entitled NH State Police Virtual Private Network (VPN) Installation to provide assistance to local municipalities in designing, configuring, and deploying a VPN solution required to access the J-ONE network. Effective upon Fiscal Committee and Governor and Council approval through September 30, 2020. Funding Source: 100% Agency Income.
- 2. Pursuant to RSA 124:15, and contingent upon approval of requested action #1, authorize the Department of Safety, Division of State Police, to establish class 046 consultant positions for the purpose of providing assistance to departments in designing, configuring, and deploying a VPN solution. Effective upon Fiscal Committee and Governor and Council approval through September 30, 2020. Funding Source: 100% Agency Income.

Funds are to be budgeted as follows.

02-23-23-234010-22110000 Dept. of Safety - Division of State Police - Highway Safety Equipment and Training Grants

	•	<u>Cս</u>	rrent Adjusted			Revised Adjusted
Class_	<u>Description</u>		Authorized	Re	quested Action	<u>Authorized</u>
009-405921	Agency Income	\$	(49,301.00)	\$	(176,000.00)	\$ (225,301.00)
018-500106	Overtime	\$	11,334.00	\$	-	\$ 11,334.00
037-500174	Technology - Hardware	\$	3,900.00	\$	-	\$ 3,900.00
038-500177	Technology - Software	\$	12,420.00	\$	-	\$ 12,420.00
040-500800	Indirect Costs	\$	3,640.00	\$	-	\$ 3,640.00
046-500465	Consultants	\$	•	\$	176,000.00	\$ 176,000.00
060-500602	Benefits	\$	2,942.00	\$	-	\$ 2,942.00
066-500554	Employee Training	\$	1,500.00	\$	-	\$ 1,500.00
080-500713	Out-of-State Travel	\$	13,565.00	\$	•	\$ 13,565.00
	Total	\$	49,301.00	\$	176,000.00	\$ 225,301.00

Explanation

The State Police VPN Installation Assistance grant will be used to fund the hiring of a contractor with network security experience to provide assistance to departments in designing, configuring, and deploying a VPN solution required to access the

The Honorable Mary Jane Wallner, Chairman Fiscal Committee of the General Court

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and the Honorable Council November 4, 2019 Page 2 of 2

Justice-One Network Environment (J-ONE). The move to VPN will expand the ability of more law enforcement agencies to process electronic citations (E-citations) and access the electronic crash records management system (eCrash). The VPN is the communications backbone of the criminal justice system in the State.

The goal for J-ONE is to increase the speed and accuracy of reporting by capturing the data at the sources, as quickly after the event as possible, and moving it electronically through the system with a minimum of manual re-keying. This will enhance both highway and public safety and be an effective use of resources.

The funds are to be budgeted as follows:

The funds in class 040, Indirect Costs, are not appropriated because the indirect costs are not an eligible expense against contracts over \$25,000.00.

The funds in class 041, Audit Fund Set Aside, are not appropriated because the department that receives the Federal grant from the federal granting agency is responsible for paying the audit fund set aside.

The funds in class 046, Consultants, are needed for to hire the contractor to provide assistance in designing, configuring, and deploying s VPN solution.

The following information is provided in accordance with the Comptroller's instructional memorandum dated September 21, 1981.

- 1) List of personnel involved: Temporary consultants.
- 2) Nature, Need, and Duration: The temporary consultants will provide for the increased need for subject matter experts beyond the limited resources of in-house personnel in the design, configuration, and deployment of the VPN solution.
- Relationship to existing agency programs: This expands the capacity to achieve missions within the Division of State Police and other projects directly related to the particular project.
- 4) Has a similar program been requested of the legislature and denied? No.
- 5) Why wasn't funding included in the agency's budget request? It was unclear at that time that there would be a potential need for a consultant to complete these tasks.
- 6) Can portions of the grant funds be utilized? This request is 100% federally funded.
- 7) Estimate the funds required to continue this position(s): The temporary consulting positions are estimated at \$176,000.00.

In the event that Agency Income becomes no longer available, General and/or Highway funds will not be requested to support this program.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert L. Quinn

Commissioner of Safety

Department of Safety Highway Safety Equipment and Training Grants Fiscal Situation

02-23-23-234010-22110000

Federal Funds Awarded:	
FFY 2019 - DOS Data Analyst - 10/1/2018 through 9/30/2019	\$17,062.13
FFY 2019 - DOS Forensic labortory Equipment Training - 2/1/2019 through 9/30/2019	\$21,998.97
FFY 2019 - CAR Equipment - 8/14/2019 through 9/30/2019	\$16,320.00
FFY 2020 - Pedestrian Bicycle - 10/1/2019 through 9/30/2020	\$10,000.00
FFY 2020 - J-One VPN Installation Assistance - 10/1/2019 through 9/30/2020	\$176,000.00
Total Grant Funds Awarded	\$241,381.10
Less: SFY 2019 Expenditures	\$16.078.79
Less: SFY 2020 Current Adjusted Authorized	\$49,301.00
·	
Remaining excess grant funds available to appropriate	\$176,001.31
This Request	\$176,000.00

OFFICE OF HIGHWAY SAFETY GRANT AGREEMENT FFY2020

The State of New Hampshire and the Subrecipient hereby mutually agree as follows: GENERAL PROVISIONS

Grant Agreement Title: New Hampshire State Police - Highway Safety Grant

Grant Agreement #: 20-246

Identification and Definitions.					
1.1. State Agency Name New Hampshire Depart Office of Highway Safet		1.2. State Agency Address 33 Hazen Drive, 2 nd Flo Concord, NH 03305	33 Hazen Drive, 2 nd Floor		
1.3. Subrecipient Name Department of Safety Division of State Police		1.4. Subrecipient Legal Add 33 Hazen Drive Concord, NH 03305	1.4. Subrecipient Legal Address 33 Hazen Drive		
State Police Director's Nam	e: Christopher Wagner		State Police Director's / Grant Contact's email:		
Grant Contact Name: Colon	el Christopher Wagner	Christopher.wagner@dos.	Christopher.wagner@dos.nh.gov		
1.4.1 Subrecipient Type State Government		1.4.2 DUNS 060340564	1.4.2 DUNS		
1.5. Subrecipient Phone # 603-223-4381	1.6. Grant Period Start Date	1.7. Completion Date 09/30/20	1.8. Grant Limitation \$1,066,850.00		
1.9. Grant Officer for State A John Clegg	Agency	1.10. State Agency Telepho 603-271-2131	one Number		
"By signing this form we cer grant, including if applicable	tify that we have complied with RSA 31:95-b."	any public meeting requireme	nt for acceptance of this		
1.11. Subrecipient Signature 1		1.12. Name & Title of Subrecipient Signor 1 Christopher Wagner, Colonel New Hampshire State Police			
Subrecipient Signature 2 N		Perry E. Plummer	Name & Title of Subrecipient Signor 2 Perry E. Plummer DOS Assistant Commissioner		
		Name & Title of Subrecipient	Name & Title of Subrecipient Signor 3		
officer, personally appeared	ate of New Hampshire, County of the person(s) identified in block ned in block 1.11.; and acknowle	k 1.12., known to me (or satisfa	ctorily proven) to be the		
1.13.1. Signature of Notary (Seal) NANCY L CASSIDY, I Eute of Nam He My Commission Expire	rectice (asside		.13.2 Name & Title of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace NANCY L. CASSIDY		
1.14. State Agency Signature(s) 1.15. Name & Title of State Agency Signor(s)					
Robert L. Quinn, Commissioner NH Department of Safety Date: 827-19					
	General (Form, Substance and E	xecution) (if G&C approval req	uired)		
By: Assistant Attorney General, On: / /					
1.17. Approval by Governor	and Council (If applicable)				
By: On: / /					

FFY2020 OHS Grant Award

, Project Titles	Federal Budget	Minimum Match Required
ENFORCEMENT PATROLS PSP &Task 20-02-04 FAST Act 405d (Flexed) FAIN Number (Subaward): 69A3751830000405dNHL, 69A3751930000405dNHL, 69A3752030000405dNHL CFDA: 20.616	\$185,000.00	\$46,250.00
DUI ENFORCEMENT PSP & Task 20-07-04 FAST Act 405d FAIN Number (Subaward): 69A3751830000405dNHL, 69A3751930000405dNHL, 69A3752030000405dNHL CFDA: 20.616	\$450,000.00	\$112,500.00
DISTRACTED DRIVING PSP &Task 20-04-04 FAST Act 405d (Flexed) FAIN Number (Subaward): 69A3751830000405dNHL, 69A3751930000405dNHL, 69A3752030000405dNHL CFDA: 20.616	\$95,200.00	\$23,800.00
PEDESTRIAN BICYCLE PSP & Task 20-06-04 FAST Act 405h FAIN Number (Subaward): 69A3751830000405hNH0 CFDA: 20.616	\$10,000.00	\$2,500.00
OPERATION SAFE COMMUTE PSP &Task 20-02-11 FAST Act 405d (Flexed) FAIN Number (Subaward): 69A3751830000405dNHL, 69A3751930000405dNHL, 69A3752030000405dNHL CFDA: 20.616	\$55,000.00	\$13,750.00
JOIN THE NH CLIQUE PSP & Task 20-01-04 FAST Act 405d (Flexed) FAIN Number (Subaward): 69A3751830000405dNHL, 69A3751930000405dNHL, 69A3752030000405dNHL CFDA: 20.616	\$14,450.00	\$3,612.50
DRIVE SOBER OR GET PULLED OVER PSP & Task 20-07-11 FAST Act 405d FAIN Number (Subaward): 69A3751830000405dNHL, 69A3751930000405dNHL, 69A3752030000405dNHL CFDA: 20.616	\$30,000.00	\$7,500.00
U DRIVE, U TEXT, U PAY PSP & Task 20-04-11 FAST Act 405d (Flexed) FAIN Number (Subaward): 69A3751830000405dNHL, 69A3751930000405dNHL, 69A3752030000405dNHL CFDA: 20.616	\$9,100.00	\$2,275.00
J-One VPN Installation Assistance PSP&Task 20-03-06 FAST Act 405c FAIN Number (Subaward): 18X920405cNH17, 69A3751830000405cNH0, 69A3751930000405cNH1, 69A3752030000405cNH1	\$176,000.00	\$44,000.00
C.A.R Equipment Training PSP&Task 20-03-06 FAST Act 405c FAIN Number (Subaward): 18X920405cNH17, 69A3751830000405cNH0, 69A3751930000405cNH1, 69A3752030000405cNH1 CFDA: 20.616	\$25,000.00	⁻ \$6,250.00
Data Analysis PSP & Task 20-03-08 FAST Act 405c FAIN Number (Subaward): 18X920405cNH17, 69A3751830000405cNH0, 69A3751930000405cNH1, 69A3752030000405cNH1 CFDA: 20.616	\$17,100.00	\$4,275.00
Total (Project Cost is 80% Federal Funds, 20% Applicant Share)	\$1,066,850.00	\$266,712.50

OFFICE OF HIGHWAY SAFETY GRANT AGREEMENT

The State of New Hampshire and the Subrecipient hereby Mutually agree as follows: GENERAL PROVISIONS

Grant Agreement Title: NHSP Data Analysis

Grant Agreement #: 19-246

1. Identification and Definition	ns.			
1.1. State Agency Name New Bampshire Department of Safety Office of Righway Safety		• •	1.2. State Agency Address 33 Hazen Drive, Second Floor Concord, NH 03305	
NH Department of Safety		1.4. Subrecipient Address 33 Hazen Drive Concord, NH 03305		
		Grant Contact Email: christopher.wagner@dos.	Grant Contact Email: christopher.wagner@dos.uh.gov	
1.4.1 Subrecipient Type (State Govt, City/Town Govt, County Govt, College/University, Other (Specify) State		1.4.2 DUNS 060340564		
1.5. Subrecipient Phone #	1.6. Effective Date	1.7. Completion Date	1.8. Grant Limitation	
603-223-8813	October 1, 2018	September 30, 2019	\$17,062.13	
1.9. Grant Officer for State John A. Clegg	Agency	1.10. State Agency Telepl 603-271-2893	1.10. State Agency Telephone Number	
"By signing this form we co grant including if applicab	ertify that we have complied with	h any public meeting require	ment for acceptance of this	
1.11. SubretigionpSignature 1		1.12. Name & Title of Subrecipient Signor 1 Colonel Christopher J. Wagner		
		Director, NH State Police		
		Name & Title of Subrecipion Robert L. Quinn DOS Assistant Commissione	· · ·	
)		Name & Title of Subrecipio		
1.13. Acknowledgment: State of New Hampshire, County of				
		1.13.2 Name & Title of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace		
1.14. State Agency Signature(s) 1.15. Name & Title of State Agency Signor(s)				
John J. Barthelmes, Commissioner NH Department of Safety Date: 10/24/19				
1.16. Approval by Attorney General (Form, Substance and Execution) (if G & C approval required)				
By:- Assistant Attorney General, On: / /				
1.17. Approval by Govern	nor and Conneil (if applicable)			
By:		Or	a: / /	

The State of New Hampshire and the Subrecipient hereby Mutually agree as follows: GENERAL PROVISIONS

Grant Agreement Title: DOS Forensic Laboratory Equipment Training

Grant Agreement #: 19-247

. Identification and Definition	IS.				
1.1. State Agency Name New Hampshire Department of Safety Office of Highway Safety		1.2. State Agency Address 33 Hazen Drive, Second Floor Concord, NH 03305			
1.3. Subrecipient Name NH Department of Safety Division of State Police		1.4. Subrecipient Address 33 Hazen Drive Concord, NH 03305			
Colonel's Email Address: christopher.wagner@dos.nh.gov		Grant Contact Empil: christopher.wagner@dos.	Grant Contact Email: christopher.wagner@dos.nh.gov		
1.4.1 Subrecipient Type (State Govt, City/l'own Govt, County Govt, College/University, Other (Specify) State		1.4.2 DUNS 060340564			
1.5. Subrecipient Phone #	1.6. Effective Date	1.7. Completion Date	1.8. Grant Limitation		
603-223-8813	February 1, 2019	September 30, 2019	\$21,998.97		
1.9. Grant Officer for State John A. Clegg	e Agency	1.10. State Agency Teleph 603-271-2893	1.10. State Agency Telephone Number 603-271-2893		
"By signing this form we congrant, including if applical	ertify that we have complied with ole RSA 31:95-b."	h any public meeting require	ment for acceptance of this		
1.11. Subrecipient Signature I		1.12. Name & Title of Subrecipient Signor 1 Timothy J. Pifer			
1			Director, Forensic Laboratory		
2 //		Robert L. Quinn	Name & Title of Subrecipient Signor 2 Robert L. Quinn DOS Assistant Commissioner		
~~~~			Name & Title of Subrecipient Signor 3		
1.13. Acknowledgment: State of New Hampshire, County of MERLINACK, on DI 15/19 before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person(s) identified in block 1.12., known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s) whose name is signed in block 1.11., and acknowledged that he/she executed this document in the capacity indicated in block 1.12.  1.13.1. Signature of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace (Scal)  1.13.2. Signature of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace (Scal)  1.13.2. Signature of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace (Scal)  1.13.2. Signature of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace (Scal)  1.13.2. Signature of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace (Scal)					
1.14. State Agency Signature(s) 1.15. Name & Title of State Agency Signor(s)					
Loud Sould	_	thin J. Barthelmes, Commissioner  H Department of Safety  Date: 2/15/19			
1.16. Approval by Attori	ncy General (Form, Substance at				
By: Assistant Attorney General, On: / /					
1.17. Approval by Governor and Council (if applicable)					
By:		0	n: / /		
10711					

#### The State of New Hampshire and the Subrecipient hereby Mutually agree as follows: GENERAL PROVISIONS

Grant Agreement Title: NHSP C.A.R. Equipment Highway Safety Grant Grant Agreement #: 19-246

Identification and Definitions					
1.1. State Agency Name New Hampshire Depar Office of Highway Saf		1.2. State Agency Address 33 Hazen Drive, 2 nd Floor Concord, NH 03305			
1.3. Subrecipient Name Department of Safety Division of State Police		: 1.4. Subrecipient Address 33 Hazen Drive Concord, NH 03305	1.4. Subrecipient Address 33 Hazen Drive		
Chiel's Email Address:	•	Grant Contact Email:			
N/A		christopher.wagner@dos.nh.gov			
1.4.1 Subrecipient Type (St County Govt, College/ State Government	ate Govt, City/Town Govt, University, Other (Specify)	1.4.2 DUNS 060340564	1.4.2 DUNS		
1.5. Subreciplent Phone #	1.6. Effective Date	1.7. Completion Date	1.8. Grant Limitation		
603-223-4381	5/01/19	09/30/19	\$16,320.00 🗶		
1.9. Grant Officer for State John A. Clegg		<del></del>	1.10. State Agency Telephone Number		
"By signing this form we ce grant, including if applicab	rtify that we have complied with le RSA 31:95-b."	h any public meeting requirer	nent for acceptance of this		
1.11. Subrecipient Signatu	re 1	1.12. Name & Title of Subrecipient Signor 1 Christopher Wagner, Colonel			
1 9		New Hampshire State Police			
			Name & Title of Subrecipient Signor 2 Richard Bailey Jr., DOS Assistant Commissioner		
1/6/10/1/			astant Commissioner		
Subrecipient Signature 3		Name & Title of Subrecipier	Name & Title of Subrecipient Signor 3		
1.13. Acknowledgment: State of New Hampshire, County of, on / / , before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person(s) identified in block 1.12., known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s) whose name is signed in block 1.11., and acknowledged that he/she executed this document in the capacity indicated in block 1.12.					
1.13.1. Signature of Notary Peace (Seal)	Public or Justice of the	1.13.2 Name & Title of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace			
1.14. State Agency Signature(s)  1.15. Name & Title of State Agency Signor(s)					
Loluth		bert L. Quinn, Commissione I Department of Safety			
1.16. Approval by Actorne	y General (Form, Substance and	d Execution) (if G & C appro	val required)		
By: Assistant Attorney General, On: / /					
1.17. Approval by Governor and Council (if applicable)					
By: On: / /					
	ge for grant funds provided by the State				

Subrecipient"), shall perform that work identified and more particularly described in the scope of work attached hereto as EXHIBIT A (the scope of work being hereinafter referred to as "the Project"), _____ Subrecipient Initials Page 1 of 3

Rev. 04/2016

### OFFICE OF HIGHWAY SAFETY GRANT AGREEMENT FFY2020

The State of New Hampshire and the Subrecipient hereby mutually agree as follows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Grant Agreement Title: New Hampshire State Police - Highway Safety Grant

Grant Agreement #: 20-246

dentification and Definitions.		·			
1.1. State Agency Name New Hampshire Depart	ment of Safety	1.2. State Agency Address 33 Hazen Drive, 2 nd Flo			
Office of Highway Safety		Concord, NH 03305			
1.3. Subrecipient Name		1.4. Subrecipient Legal Add	dress		
Department of Safety		33 Hazen Drive	•		
Division of State Police		Concord, NH 03305	·		
State Police Director's Name	e: Christopher Wagner	State Police Director's / Gr	State Police Director's / Grant Contact's email:		
Grant Contact Name: Colon	el Christopher Wagner	Christopher.wagner@dos.	nh.gov		
1.4.1 Subrecipient Type		1.4.2 DUNS	1.4.2 DUNS		
State Government		060340564	·		
1.5. Subrecipient Phone #	1.6. Grant Period Start Date	1.7. Completion Date	1.8. Grant Limitation		
			\$1,066,850.00 🌿		
603-223-4381	10/01/19	09/30/20	<u></u>		
1.9. Grant Officer for State	Agency	1.10. State Agency Telepho	one Number		
John Clegg		603-271-2131	_ <u></u>		
"By signing this form we cer grant, including if applicable	tify that we have complied with RSA 31:95-b."	any public meeting requireme	nt for acceptance of this		
1.11. Subrecipient Signatur		1.12. Name & Title of Subrecipient Signor 1			
		Christopher Wagner, Colonel			
(VC)	<del></del>	New Hampshire State Police			
Subrecipient Signature 2		Name & Title of Subrecipient	Signor 2		
		Perry E. Plummer DOS Assistant Commissioner			
		Name & Title of Subreciplent			
Súbrecipient Signature 3		Maile & Title of Subremplem	Signor 9		
officer, personally appeared	ate of New Hampshire, County o I the person(s) identified in block gned in block 1.11., and acknowle	k 1.12., known to me (or satisfi	actorily proven) to be the 🥏 🦈		
. T	Public or Justice of the Peace	1.13.2 Name & Title of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace			
(Seal) NAMCY L CASSIDY, Endo of Marrie My Commission Exam	mospire Lassidy	NANCY L. CASSIDY			
1.14. State Agency Signature(s) 1.15. Name & Title of State Agency Signor(s)					
Robert L. Quinn, Commissioner NH Department of Safety  Date: 8/27/19			Date: 8/27/19		
1.16. Approval by Attorney General (Form, Substance and Execution) (if G&C approval required)					
By: Assistant Attorney General, On: / /					
1.17. Approval by Governo	r and Council (if applicable)				
By:					

SCOPE OF WORK In exchange for grant funds provided by the State of New Hampshire, acting through the Agency Identified in block 1.1 (hereinafter referred to as "the Subrecipient"), shall perform that work identified and more particularly described in the scope of work attached hereto as EXHIBIT B (the scope of work being hereinafter referred to as "the Project").

## FFY2020 OHS Grant Award

Project Titles	Federal Budget	Minimum Match Required
ENFORCEMENT PATROLS PSP & Task 20-02-04 FAST Act 405d (Flexed) FAIN Number (Subaward): 69A3751830000405dNHL, 69A3751930000405dNHL, 69A3752030000405dNHL CFDA: 20.616	\$185,000.00	\$46,250.00
DUI ENFORCEMENT PSP & Task 20-07-04 FAST ACT 405d FAIN Number (Subaward): 69A3751830000405dNHL, 69A3751930000405dNHL, 69A3752030000405dNHL CFDA: 20.616	\$450,000.00	\$112,500.00
DISTRACTED DRIVING PSP &Task 20-04-04 FAST Act 405d (Flexed) FAIN Number (Subaward): 69A3751830000405dNHL, 69A3751930000405dNHL, 69A3752030000405dNHL CFDA: 20.616	\$95,200.00	\$23,800.00
PEDESTRIAN BICYCLE PSP & Task 20-06-04 FAST ACI 405h FAIN Number (Subaward): 69A3751830000405hNH0 CFDA: 20.616	\$10,000.00	\$2,500.00
OPERATION SAFE COMMUTE PSP &Task 20-02-11 FAST Act 405d (Flexed) FAIN Number (Subaward): 69A3751830000405dNHL, 69A3751930000405dNHL, 69A3752030000405dNHL CFDA: 20.616	\$55,000.00	\$13,750.00
JOIN THE NH CLIQUE PSP & Task 20-01-04  FAST Act 405d (Flexed)  FAIN Number (Subaward): 69A3751830000405dNHL, 69A3751930000405dNHL, 69A3752030000405dNHL  CFDA: 20.616	\$14,450.00	\$3,612.50
DRIVE SOBER OR GET PULLED OVER PSP & Task 20-07-11  FAST Act 405d  FAIN Number (Subav/ard): 69A3751830000405dNHL, 69A3751930000405dNHL, 69A3752030000405dNHL, 69A375203000405dNHL, 69A37520000405dNHL, 69A37520000400040004000040000040000000000000	\$30,000.00	\$7,500.00
U DRIVE, U TEXT, U PAY PSP & Task 20-04-11  FAST ACT 405d (Flexed)  FAIN Number (Subaward): 69A3751830000405dNHL, 69A3751930000405dNHL  69A3752030000405dNHL  CFDA: 20.616	\$9,100.00	\$2,275.00
J-One VPN Installation Assistance PSP&Task 20-03-06 FAST Act 405c FAIN Number (Subaward): 18X920405cNH17, 69A3751830000405cNH0, 69A3751930000405cNH1, 69A3752030000405cNH1 CFDA: 20.616	\$176,000.00	\$44,000.00
C.A.R Equipment Training PSP&Task 20-03-06  FAST Act 40Sc  FAIN Number (Subaward): 18X920405cNH17, 69A3751830000405cNH0,  69A3751930000405cNH1, 69A3752030000405cNH1  CFDA: 20.616	\$25,000.00	\$6,250.00
Data Analysis PSP & Task 20-03-08  FAST Act 405c  FAIN Number (Subaward): 18X920405cNH17, 69A3751830000405cNH0,  69A3751930000405cNH1, 69A3752030000405cNH1  CFDA: 20.616	\$17,100.00	\$4,275.00
Total (Project Cost is 80% Federal Funds, 20% Applicant Share)	\$1,066,850.00	\$266,712.50